Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Visitjourneys (Brighton) Limited 06315306
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice 5475 of 2011

{full name of court)

{a) Insert  full  JANe (a)
name(s)
and address(es) of Guy Robert Thomas Hollander Roderick John Weston

administrator(s})
of Mazars LLP, Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD

‘Delete as attach a copy of *my+ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 17 August 2011

e

Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated /3‘//‘3’ /‘l.n,
o/

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you If there 1s a query on the form

Guy Robert Thomas Hollander
Tower Bridge House, St Katharnne's Way, London, E1W 1DD

The contact e ~* == *~~* i rmva wall he visible to
searchers of
Jumber DX Exchange
" m,{ m,, ”,”,”"I 1you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Janies at -
“AlATHWTV*
Com A25 19/08/2011 241  panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE




i

EERE M AZ ARS

Visitjourneys (Brighton) Limited - In Administration (“the
Company”)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

17 August 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986 The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, 1n whole or 1n part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatscever

The adrmnistrators act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Guy Robert Thomas Hollander and Roderick John Weston
Mazars LLP

Tower Bridge House

St Katharine's Way

London

EIW 1DD

ADMO0401b



B MAZARS

Visitjourneys (Brighton) Limited - In Administration

Schedule of Contents

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
i1
12
13
14

Introduction

Statutory Information

Events leading up to Appointment
Subsequent Events
Investigations |

Liabilities

Prescnibed Part

Statement of Affairs

Receipts and Payments Account
Duration

Proposals

Meeting of Creditors
Remuneration

Future Reports

Appendices

A

Schedule of Trade & Expense Creditors

Page

o e e " I e S = S e S = SV . S VS

2/9



i

YBR M AZARS

Statement to Creditors

1

11

i2

13

14

15

16

21

22

23
24
25

Introduction

This statement 15 addressed to the creditors of Visitjourneys (Brighton) Limuted and includes
the Joint Admumistrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

The application for the appointment of the Admunsstrators was made by the holder of a
Qualified Floating Charge, Dunbar Bank Plc (“Dunbar”, “the Bank™), on 23 June 2011 to the
High Court of Justice

The statutory purpose of an Adrmunistration comprises three hierarchical objectives
a rescuing the Coripany as a going concern

b achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being 1n Administration)

c realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or mere secured creditor or
preferential creditors

Immediately upon the Adnunistrators’ appointment, a financial review of the Company was
undertaken The Company is a Special Purpose Vehicle (**SPV*) within an informal group of
ten compames each incorporated to hold a single property with the overnding object of
development to enhance value

All ten of the SPV’s had lending from Dunbar and based on the most recent property
valuations there 15 hkely to be a sigmificant negative equity across the property portfolio The
directors were unable to agree a restructuring across the ten companies with Dunbar and the
mcome generation from the properties was msufficient to service m full the Bank’s debt
Consequently, rescuing the Company 1n 1ts existing form as a going concern was not feasible

Given that there 1s not expected to be a return to creditors of the Company, the purpose of the
Admimstration s objective (c) — to realise property to make a distribution to the secured
creditor (there are no preferential creditors)

Statutory information

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000) apphes to this Administration and the proceedings are man proceedings

All acts required to be done by the Jomnt Adminstrators, may be done by either or both,
acting jointly or alone

The Court reference number 1s 5475 of 2011 filed in the The High Court
The Company’s registered number 1s 06315306
The trading address of the Company 1s 33 Richmond Place, Brighton, East Sussex

3/9




26

29

27

28

3

31

L

L

VRl M A Z ARS

The registered office of the Company 1s Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London,
E1W 1DD

Details of the Company’s directors and secretary are as follows

Director Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Mr Derek Bodman 14 October 2010 - N/A
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Mr Stewart Aspery 17 July 2007 - N/A

The Company’s financial year end was 30 September The last statutory accounts filed were
for the year ended 30 September 2010, which were abbreviated accounts and do not 1nclude
trading results

A summary of the Company’s filed accounts for the financial year ended 30 September 2009
and 2010 are provided below together with the Company’s balance sheet as at 23 June 2011

Balance

Balance Sheet Year to Year to sheet as at

Notes 30092009  30/:09/2010  23/06/2011
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 1 772,267 772,267 772267

772,267 772267 772267
Current Assets
Debtors 155323 156,541 175,741
Cash at bank and in hand - - -
155323 156,541 175,741

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year: (971,503) (971,947) __ (979.846)
Net Current Assets / (Liabilities) (816,180) (815,406) (804,105)
Total assets less current liabilities (43,913) (43,139) (31.837)
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1 1 1
Reserves - - (3053
Profit and loss account (43,140) (43,140) {899)
Equity Shareholders' funds (43,139 {43,139) (31.836)
Source: Filed Accownts for years ended 30 September 2009 and 30 Septenber 2010 and Company finanaal mfarmation
1 The properity value 1s baved on an hisiorical amownt

Events Leading up to Appointment

The Company was incorporated on 17 July 2007 and the principal activity of the Company
was that of other provisions of lodgings

4/9




i

T

32

33

314

41

42

43

44

45

46

VIR M A Z ARS

On 5 December 2008 the Company granted Dunbar a fixed charge over the Property (33
Richmond Place, Brighton East Sussex™) and a floating charge over all the undertaking and
assets of the Company Dunbar are owed £957,226 as at 10 May 2011

Following the difficulties in the economy generally and particularly in the property market
the Company was unable to service the Bank’s debt on the Property As indicated above, the
Bank has an exposure to ten companies, where Mr D’Eye 1s or was a director (or
shareholder) Across the property portfolio the ten companies were unable to meet the
monthly interest payments and an agreement could not be reached with Mr D’Eye and his
advisors 1n respect of any proposed restructuring across the group

Consequently, the Bank concluded that 1t could no longer support the group and as a result
Guy Hollander and Rod Weston of Mazars LLP were appointed Admimstrators of the
Company (and 1n respect of the other mine companies)

Subsequent Events

On the day of appointment, the Admmstrators met with the Bank, the director and his
advisor, Eric Diamond of Ehot Woolf and Rose Accountants, to ensure a smooth handover of
control over the Company to the Administrators

Following their appointment, the Property was mnspected, security arrangements reviewed
and appropriate insurance put 1n place

The Admimistrators have been made aware of a lease and a franchise/management agreement
in relation to the Property We are cumently seeking advice on the validity of these
agreements

The Adnumstrators instructed property agents, Chnistie + Co, to provide an 1mtial overview
of the Property Their advice has been sought regarding the appropnate level of rental
income the Property should generate together with the potential investment value of the
Property The Admunistrators are currently considering thus advice with the Bank

The Admunistrators’ staff have been laising with the director and his advisor to obtain
financial information, however, this has proved difficult as the Company did not maintain its
own finance function Much of the financial management was undertaken by a connected
entity, Visit Journeys com Limited (“Visit Journeys™) This company has no debt exposure to
Dunbar and is not in Admumstration To date the Admuinistrators’ staff have not been
furmished with complete company books and records and an understanding of the financial
position across each company 1s not clear as both income and payments have been pooled by
Visit Journeys across the group The Admunistrators are continuing to haise with the director
and his advisor to obtain the necessary information

Lawrence Graham LLP (“LG™) solicitors were nstructed by the Admirnstrators to advise on
the validity of the Bank’s security and the Admimstration appointment LG have confirmed
the appointment 1s valid

5/9




51

52

6.1.
611

6.2.
621
6.3.
631

6.4.
641

71

81

MAZARS

Investigations

The Joint Admunistrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors in the peniod leading up to the Admimstration The findings are
reported to the Insolvency Service in accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, and an appropriate report will be filed 1n due course The content
of the report 15 confidential

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint
Admunistrators 1n carrying out therr mnvestigations, or be aware of any matters which they
believe should be brought to the attention of the Admunistrators, please provide details n
wrnting to this office This request for information forms part of ocur usual investigation
procedures and does not imply that there may be any cause of action lying against any person
concerned 1n the Company’s affairs

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

Dunbar hold a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company, created on
5 December 2008 and registered on 9 December 2008 As at 10 May 2011 Dunbar were
owed £957,226

Preferential Creditors
The Company had no employees and therefore there are no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims based on the Company’s records are estimated at £9,021, although
creditor claims recerved to date total approximately £14,785

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Based on the expected realisable value for the Property and the quantum of the Bank’s debt,
the Admunustrators do not believe there wall be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 In thus case there are
unlikely to be sufficient floating charge assets and therefore the prescribed part 1s unlikely to

apply
Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the directors
were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs by 31 July 2011  Although, the

6/9




T

91

10

101

102

1

VIR M A ZARS

Administrators have received assurances that the statement would be provided, to date a
Statement of the Company’s Affairs has not yet been recerved

Receipts & Payments Account

To date there have been no receipts and payments and therefore a summary account has not
been enclosed

Duration

The appomntment of the Joint Admunistrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of one year beginning with the date of their appointment However, pursuant to paragraph 76
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act, 1986 thus may be extended by either

- an application to Court for a specified period, or
- by consent of the creditors for a maximum of 6 months

It 1s unclear at present 1f an extension of the Admunistration 1s hikely to be sought in this case,
but creditors will be kept advised of developments

Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt
Admumstrators of Visityjourneys (Brighton) Limited make the following proposals to creditors
for achieving the purposes of the Administration dated 23 June 2011

a The Jomnt Admumstrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as
Joint Admimstrators as they, at their discretion, consider desirable in order to achieve
the purpose of the Admimstration, or to protect and preserve the assets of the
Company, or to maxinuse realtsations for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

b That the Joint Adrmunistrators realise the Company’s Property 1n accordance with their
agents advice

c That the Joint Adnunistrators continue to investigate, and 1f appropriate, pursue any
clauns that an office holder and /or the Company may have under The Companies Act
or Insolvency Act against any parties concerned with the affairs of the Company

d That the Joint Admun:strators be able to make distributions to the secured creditor as
appropriate

e Once the Property has been disposed of and the available funds distnibuted to the
secured creditor, the Jomt Admumnstrators file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the Admunistratton, with the
Company being dissolved three months thereafter

719




12

121

12 2

123

124

13

131

132

133

VB M AZARS

Meeting of creditors

In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 1f the Insolvency Act 1986, an 1mtial
meeting of the Company’s creditors 15 not required n this nstance as the Company has
msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than any
funds that may be available to be distributed in accordance with the Prescribed Part

The Jomt Admanistrators shall summon an imtial creditors’ meeting if requested by creditors
of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company The
request must be made 1n Form 2 21B withun 8 business days of the date of these proposals I
requested to convene such a meeting those creditors supporting the request will be requured to
provide security for costs arising from the meeting being called

If a meeting of creditors 1s requested, the creditors have the opportunity to form a creditors’
commuttee The purpose of such a commttee would be to assist the Joint Adrmunustrators in
the discharge of their duties and responstbilities

If an imtial meeting of creditors 1s not requisitioned within the prescribed timescale (8
business days per paragraph 122 above), the proposals will be deemed to have been
approved

Administrators’ remuneration

In light of paragraph 12 1 above, confirmation and approval of the basis of remuneration will
be sought from the secured creditor of the Company

However, for your information only, I would confirm that the basis of remuneration may be
fixed

a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which I have to deal, or

b} by reference to the time properly given by my staff and I 1n attending to matters ansing n
the admumstration, or

c} as a set amount
or, as a combination of any one or more of the above

I propose that my remuneration be fixed on the basis of the time properly spent by my staff
and I 1in dealing with matters ansing during the Adnmunstration but as stated above this will
fall to the secured creditor to approve

8/9



]

e M A ZARS

T

14 Future Reports

14 1 A progress report covering the first six months of the Admimstration will be circulated to
creditors during January 2012

Should you have any queries in relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Marte Sharkie
at this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Visitjourneys (Brighton) Limuted

G R T Hollander
Joint Administrator

Dated 17 August 2011

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Instuute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators
The Jomnt Adnumistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal habiity

9/9



8¢ 81 1107 sndny (]

0107 32A TS 541

130 o8eg
8L 020%6 dunperoy, satyuy §
00 00S°¢ 13. ENM ‘xassng ‘aaoH ‘aso[) ystBug ey ssauisng ysiySug | PAITUII] SJUDUNSIAU] INOST oY 00D
000 VNO 298 "POOA £39qV 1001 [[RYPPYS b siuowdojaaaq Ly 001D

d8¢ TIN'
000 ‘Xassng 15om ‘Sunjuop, ‘peoy uciBuiLieq ‘asnoy a8puyg uoSutung * AdUaA[osU] 79 JuaUIaIOJUY SW0ISNy) 3 INUIAIY NH 00HD
8L 0TS°S L{1 613§ ‘uopuo ‘[ Asdin) ‘peoy Aafauym 77 SIUEY[RSTUOT) ZOOXOH 1080
000 ZOT S1MS ‘uopuoT “Asuing “soeld [epuay (7 SR nsuo’y ey 00€D
¥ SSAAPPY weN Aay

SI0)IpaI) Auedwon) - v
payiur (woig3rag) sAouwimo(Isip



